REQUEST
(VAR2102) Allen Industries (for Meijer), 7844 W. Central Ave., Toledo, OH 43617, is
requesting to have an additional wall sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of two (2)
wall signs provided that the sum of those two wall signs equal 75% or less of the maximum 200
sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(d); is requesting to have the additional wall sign to be 348.26 sf, a
variance of 148.26 sf from the maximum of 200 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(b); in a
Community Service (CS) Commercial district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13300-077, located at 550 Baldwin St., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
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HISTORY OF THE SITE
As per assessing records, the store was built in 1969. The Township has zoning records from
about 1980. There have been numerous changes to the site in the past 51 years including:
building additions, splits, construction and reconstruction. In addition, many other individual
businesses have located within tenant spaces, as well as moved out of tenant spaces inside the
Meijer building.
Zoning records include the following (only relevant approvals listed):
1. (VAR8923) Variance for two extra signs and 8 building signs.
2. (VAR8907) Variance for a 150 square foot sign.
3. (VAR8423) Variance for placement of building.
4. (VAR0602) Variance to have an 8 foot high fence at the garden center.
5. (SUP1505) (not needed) – Site plan administratively approved for a drive-in pickup food.
6. (SUP0512) Special use permit for open air business and drive-in pharmacy.
7. (SUP0504) Special use permit for vehicle wash establishment.
8. (ST1607) Site plan approved for renovation of the gas station.
9. (PUD0801) PUD with a private street for Lake Michigan Credit Union.
10. (PUD0302) PUD with a private street for Culvers.
Most recently, the Meijer property was granted administrative approval (ST2003) on 02/21/2020
for three small additions on the north side of the building totaling 5,278 additional square feet on
the existing 215,148 sf store, for an overall total of 220,426 sf. The project also includes
redesigning the pharmacy drive-in area, along with a reduction and slight reconfiguration of the
open air business area used for an outdoor garden center. Below is a revised exterior design
associated with the site plan that was approved on 02/21/2020; the large “Meijer” sign in the
middle is the subject of this variance request.
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MEIJER SIGNS APPROVED
Along with the building addition on the north side of the building, Meijer is proposing to remove
and replace or re-install existing signs on their property. The following signs have been
approved either by meeting ordinance requirements or by being granted a variance in the past:
1. Freestanding signs. Replacing with same size.
2. Gas station signs. Replacing with same size.
3. Welcome signs. Two “Welcome” signs are allowed as per VAR8923 because the ZBA
determined they are exempt. No size or location was stipulated by the ZBA. Meijer will be
replacing the existing “Welcome” signs with new 5.06 sf “Welcome” sign at each entrance.
4. Pharmacy sign. One 55 square foot pharmacy sign, as per variance (VAR0602), approved
with motion #060125-03. Meijer will be replacing the existing pharmacy sign with a new
43.3 sf pharmacy sign.
5. Directional signs. Allowed as long as they are no larger than 4 square feet and have no
advertising matter.
6. Curbside pickup signs. The signs were approved as directional signs which were no larger
than 4 square feet and have no advertising matter. No change to curbside pickup signs.
7. Licensee. Wall signs are allowed for each tenant subject to the regulations in the ordinance.
Vet IQ is removing and re-installing their existing 7.5 sf wall sign upon completion of the
Meijer addition (re-using the same sign).
Huntington is removing and re-installing their existing 9.33 sf wall sign upon completion of
the Meijer addition (re-using the same sign).
Starbucks is removing and re-installing their existing 16 sf wall sign upon completion of the
Meijer addition (re-using the same sign).
8. Wall signs. There are three walls of the building where wall signs are allowed: a) east face
fronting Cottonwood Dr.; b) north face fronting Baldwin St.; and c) south face fronting on
the private street. Each sign is allowed to be a maximum of 200 square feet, which is the
maximum allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3).
a) East wall fronting Cottonwood Dr. is allowed 200 sf. A “Meijer” sign already exists on
the wall. A sign permit was approved on 3/1/2006 for a 110 sf “Meijer” sign on the east
wall. The existing sign will be replaced with a new 132.78 sf “Meijer” sign.
b) North face fronting Baldwin St. is allowed 200 sf. The existing “Meijer” sign
approximately 150 sf will be removed. A new 72.5 sf “Home” sign and a new 66.67 sf
“Fresh” sign will be placed on the north wall, one at each entrance.
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c) South face fronting on the private street is allowed 200 sf. A “Meijer” sign already exists
on that wall. A sign permit was approved on 10/13/2006 for a 200 sf “Meijer” sign on the
south side of the building on the private street. The existing sign will be replaced with a
195.24 sf “Meijer” sign.
d) East wall of the gas station facing Cottonwood Dr. The wall is 67’ in length, allowing a
wall sign to be 100 sf. The new “Jenison Meijer Express” wall sign is 22.2 sf.
DISCUSSION
In regard to allowing an additional wall sign with it exceeding the maximum square footage
allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3), the following should be considered regarding the Meijer property:
1. The sign requesting a variance on the north wall: A new 348.26 sf “Meijer” sign is being
proposed. The plan shows the sign as 571.25 sf, but Sec. 25.5 allows the letters of the words
without a frame to be calculated just using the square footage of the letters. This means 8’6”
x 38’-11”, plus the areas of the two dots and the bottom of the “J”, which is approximately
348.26 sf; needing a variance for 148.26 sf and a variance to have an additional wall sign.
2. Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(b) state that a wall sign shall not exceed one and one-half (1-1/2) square feet
for each one (1) lineal foot of wall frontage on which the sign is to be placed or two hundred
(200) square feet, whichever is less.
3. Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(d) state that the one (1) wall sign permitted above may be divided into two
(2) wall signs with each one placed on a separate wall of the building, provided that the sum
of the square footage of the two signs equal 75% or less of the overall square footage
permitted above.
4. The Township has traditionally and consistently interpreted “walls” leniently for the location
of wall signs. There is an existing “Meijer” wall sign on the north wall that is approximately
150 sf in area, but is allowed to be up to 200 sf. Considering the maximum allowed is 200 sf,
if divided into two (2) wall signs, the sum of those two signs cannot exceed 150 sf (75% of
200 sf). The existing sign is going to be removed and replaced with a 75 sf “Home” sign and
a 66.6 sf “Fresh” sign, totaling 141.6 sf on the north wall. The “Home” sign is 14’-6” long
and the “Fresh” sign is 13’-4” long. These two signs use up what is allowed in the ordinance.
The building will essentially have 141.6 sf of wall sign coverage, or 27’-10” length of
signage, on a wall that is 485’ long, which is only 8.4 sf less of what is allowed.
HISTORY OF SIMILAR VARIANCES
This request from Meijer is unique in the sense that they are the largest commercial property in
Georgetown Township. The store will be 220,426 sf when the addition on the north side of the
building is completed, therefore, there have not been any similar variances requested in the past.
The next largest commercial property in Georgetown Township is the At Home retail store with
104,113 sf.
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REVIEW – For an additional wall sign, of which exceeds the maximum of 200 sf allowed
for a wall sign by Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(d).
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.

Variance ID

VAR2102

Applicant

Meijer

Address

550 Baldwin St.

1. An additional wall sign, a variance of one (1) from Sec. 25.6(B)(3).
2. 348.26 sf wall sign, a 148.26 sf variance from Sec. 25.6(B)(3).

Request
Date

For February 24, 2021 meeting

#

YES

1

X

2

X

3

X

4

X

5

X

That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

X

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

6

7

NO

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
The variance request for location on the site appears to meet standards 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6. The
ZBA should determine if standard 7 is met and if they agree with the review presented or not.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
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Appears to be met. The spirit of the ordinance, per Sec. 25.1, is intended “to regulate and limit
the construction or reconstruction of signs and billboards to protect the public peace, morals,
health, safety, aesthetics and general welfare. Such signs as will not, by reason of their size,
location, construction, or manner of display, endanger life and limb, confuse or mislead traffic,
obstruct vision necessary for vehicular and pedestrian traffic safety, or otherwise endanger public
welfare, shall be allowed except as may be otherwise provided for herein.”
Sec. 25.1(F) state one of the intents and purposes of Chapter 25 is to “provide an environment
that fosters the reasonable growth and development of business and commerce.”
Sec. 25.1(C) state one of the intents and purposes of Chapter 25 is to “protect the public’s ability
to identify establishments and premises.”
The requested “Meijer” sign is larger than the existing wall sign so it would make it more visible
from the road. The variance is being requested because the “Home” and “Fresh” signs exhaust
the amount of wall signage that is allowed per Sec 25.6(B)(3). Due to the size of the store, all
three signs serve a purpose. The “Meijer” sign identifies the store, the “Home” and “Fresh”
signs assist shoppers in knowing which side of the parking lot to park depending on what they
are going to the store for. The “Home” and “Fresh” signs serve the same purpose as directional
signs but for a building that is on 25.16 acres because the side with the “Home” sign is geared
towards household items and the “Fresh” side of the store has food, produce, meat, etc. Below is
a picture of how the north wall currently looks. Shoppers who are not familiar with the interior
layout of the store would not know which side to park if there are certain items they are going to
the store for.
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Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met. Wall signs are allowed.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
Appears to be met. The unique circumstance that applies to this situation is the size of the
Meijer building. Upon completion of the additions that were approved on 02/21/2020, the
building will be 220,426 sf. The lineal foot of wall frontage on the north side of the building
facing Baldwin St. is 485’. The applicant states that the proposal to have a larger sign is because
a 200 sf allowance would look out of place on the store’s new façade. The larger sign will
balance the building with new towers and be similar to the other stores. Staff agrees with this
assessment.
The site is 25.16 acres and the north wall is close to 700 feet from Baldwin St. (aerial with
measurements below). According to assessing records, the next largest commercial building in
Georgetown Township is the At Home retail store with 104,113 sf, not even half the size of
Meijer but are both allowed the same amount of wall signage on each wall fronting a street.
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Additionally, 520 Baldwin St. and 530 Baldwin St. shields some amount of visibility of Meijer
from the road. The picture below shows a view of Meijer from across the street and how the
banks at 520 and 530 Baldwin St. shields the store. Meijer does not have a freestanding sign on
Baldwin St. to help better identify the store from Baldwin St. because the one (1) freestanding
sign allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(2) is placed at the intersection of Cottonwood Dr. and Chicago Dr.

Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
Appears to be met. It does not appear that the variance will result in substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity.
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
Appears to be met. As written, the Zoning Ordinance requires Meijer to abide by the size
limitation of wall signs just like all the other commercial buildings in the vicinity that are only a
fraction of Meijer’s 220,426 sf building, 485’ north wall. The much smaller commercial
properties in the immediate area on Baldwin St., Cottonwood Dr., and Chicago Dr. are closer to
the road, which provides them greater visibility to traffic. Due to the fact that Meijer is the
largest commercial property in Georgetown Township (over twice the size of the second largest
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commercial property), there have not been any similar variances in the past and this is the first
time the Township is acting on such a request.
Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
MET. Nothing is non-conforming.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The building was built in 1969 and is
located about 700 feet from Baldwin St. The Meijer building is located further back from
Baldwin St., Cottonwood Dr., and Chicago Dr. and are shielded by all the businesses along each
of the roads but they are only allowed 200 sf of wall signage (or 150 sf if divided into two wall
signs) on each wall fronting a street.

OPTION FOR MOTION
(The ZBA should determine if they concur that the standards of the ordinance have been
met.)
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and to
(approve or
deny) variance (VAR2102) Allen Industries (for Meijer), 7844 W. Central Ave., Toledo,
OH 43617, to have an additional wall sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of two
(2) wall signs provided that the sum of those two wall signs equal 75% or less of the
maximum 200 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(d); and to have the additional wall sign to be
348.26 sf, a variance of 148.26 sf from the maximum 200 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(b); in
a Community Service (CS) Commercial district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 7014-13-300-077, located at 550 Baldwin St., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County,
Michigan; based on the finding that the request
(meets or does not meet) the seven
standards of the ordinance. (If applicable) Specifically, standards (
_)
have been
(met or not met) and the reasons are
.
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